## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Core Mobility, Inc.	10/26/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Telecom Holders LLC
Street Address:	550 Oak Street
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94041

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7016844
Patent Number:	7227930

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 801.533.9800

Email: pjohnson@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Paul G. Johnson

Address Line 1: 60 East South Temple

Address Line 2: 1000 Eagle Gate Tower

Address Line 4: Salt Lake City, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18058.1.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: PAUL G. JOHNSON

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=18058.1.1 and .2 from core to tele Assignment#page1.tif source=18058.1.1 and .2 from core to tele Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT S01029572 REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0695

OP \$80.00 7016844

source=18058.1.1 and .2 from core to tele Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0696

## ASSET ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Asset Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment Agreement"), effective as of October 25 2009, is made by and between Core Mobility, Inc. ("Assignor") and Telecom Holders LLC ("Assignee").

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor is party to that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger dated September 9, 2009, by and among Assignor, Smith Micro Software, Inc. ("Acquiror"), Mobility Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation and direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Acquiror ("Sub"), Konstantin Othmer, as Stockholders' Agent and the Founders of Core Mobility, which provides for the merger of Sub with and into Acquiror (the "Merger").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Letter Agreement dated October [\_], 2009 by and between Assignor and Sprint Nextel (the "Letter Agreement"), Assignor has the right to receive (i) \$1,375,000 from Sprint Nextel to resolve all disputes over payment for work previously performed under that certain Contract Order No. 19 effective June 15, 2007 entered into in connection with that certain Master Software License and Development Agreement between Sprint and Core Mobility, effective March 27, 2002, as amended by Amendment No. 1 effective May 4, 2006, Second Amendment effective June 8, 2007, and Amendment No. 4 effective November 1, 2008, and (ii) \$500,000 as payment for Software (as defined in the Letter Agreement) licenses (collectively the "Sprint Payment Right").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain assets related to SpeechInk, Inc. ("SpeechInk") consisting of (i) shares of capital stock of SpeechInk, (ii) two patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and (iii) an Exclusive Patent License Agreement between Assignor and SpeechInk, Inc. dated March 12, 2009 (the items under (i), (ii) and (iii) being the "SpeechInk Assets").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer the Sprint Payment Right and the Speechlak Assets to Assignee effective immediately prior to consummation of the Merger (the "Asset Transfer").

## AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in return for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee all worldwide right, title and interest, in and to the Sprint Payment Right and the Speechlnk Assets.
- 2. <u>Assistance</u>. Upon request by Assignee and without payment of additional consideration, Assignor agrees to promptly execute and deliver any and all documents, and to take all other actions reasonably necessary or appropriate to perfect or implement the transfer of all of its right, title and interest in and to the Sprint Payment Right and the Speechlnk Assets. Assignor agrees to testify in any interference, litigation, or other legal proceeding at Assignee's reasonable request and at Assignee's expense.

WEST21808249.4 1

PATENT REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0697 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Asset Assignment Agreement effective as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

CORE MOBILITY, INC.

ASSIGNEE:

TELECOM HOLDERS LLC

By:

Name: Likhachoon

Title: UD

Name:

Title:

Dadwer

PATENT

**REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0698** 

# EXHIBIT A

## ASSIGNED PATENTS

Systems and Methods for Online Transcription Services, U.S. Patent 7,016,844

**RECORDED: 12/02/2009** 

Systems and Methods for Criteria based Recording of Voice Data, U.S. Patent 7,227,930

PATENT

**REEL: 023586 FRAME: 0699**